BIDDER'S NAME: S&L SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION, INC. (Submit with Proposal)

BIDDER'S CHECKLIST

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT SOUND MITIGATION ACOUSTICAL REMEDY TREATMENT (SMART) PROGRAM PHASE 18, BID GROUP #26 (42 HOMES) AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM GRANT NO. 3-06-0087-82 FFY2020

BID FILE NUMBER: 3744

SUBMIT THIS BIDDER'S CHECKLIST WITH YOUR BID DOCUMENTS. Bidders shall complete and submit all documents marked with an "X" in the "REQUIRED" column. Documents required on the checklist but not included may render your bid nonresponsive and ineligible for award. Bids received by the City by the scheduled bid opening time will be opened and publicly read but are subject to verification that all the required documents have been submitted. Copies of Bid Deposits may be submitted electronically and separate, with the exception of a cashier's check, which must be brought to the Purchasing Manager's office and labeled accordingly with the bid number.

R

REQUIRED
[X] 1. A valid STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS including Schedules "A-1 and "A-2" must be of file with the Office of the Purchasing Manager of the City of Fresno at the time of the bits.
opening. [X] 2. BID PROPOSAL pages 1.2a through 1.4 [X] 3. BID DEPOSIT attached to front of Proposal or submitted electronically in the form of: [] Certified Check [X] Bidder's Bond [] Cashier's Check [] Irrevocable Ltr of Credit [] Certificate of Deposit [] Annual Bidder's Bond
[X] 4. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE information, page 1.5.
 [X] 5. LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS, page 1.6. [X] 6. CERTIFICATION, (Comptroller General's List), page 1.7.
[X] 7. NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION, page 1.8.
[X] 8. UPDATE OF STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS, page 1.9.
 [X] 9. AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT FOR DIRECT PAYMENTS (ACH CREDITS), page 1.10. [X] 10. CERTIFICATION OF NONSEGREGATED FACILITIES, page 1.11.
[X] 11. SIGNATURE PAGES 1.12 and 1.13.
[X] 12. ADDENDA - Signature page of all Addenda issued, Addenda No. 1 to 3 (Enter numbers)
[X] 13. PRE-BID CONFERENCE - A company representative attended the pre-bid conference held
on Tuesday, December 15, 2020 at 10 a.m.
If one of the three lowest bidders, submit within one working day after the date of the bid openin
[X] 14. SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION - DETAIL, page 1.15. If bidder lists subcontractors of page 1.6, this form is to be submitted to the Purchasing Unit within one working day from the date of the bid opening. This may be electronically submitted.
If one of the three lowest bidders, submit within three working days from the date of the bid opening:
 [X] 15. ATTACHMENT A - DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION, page 1.17. [X] 16. ATTACHMENT B - EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION, page 1.18 [X] 17. ATTACHMENT C - NONLOBBYING CERTIFICATION, page 1.19 [X] 18. ATTACHMENT D - BUY AMERICAN CERTIFICATION, pages 1.20 and 1.21 [X] 19. ATTACHMENT E - DBE LISTING, page 1.22
SUBMITTED BY: Name of Company S&L SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION, INC. Contact Name DONALD J. MCMASTERS, JR.
Address 315 SOUTH FRANKLIN ST City SYRACUSE State NY Zip 13202
Phone No. (315) 478-9746 Fax No. (315) 471-8807
E-Mail Address: dmcmasters@slcontracting.com

BID PROPOSAL

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT SOUND MITIGATION ACOUSTICAL REMEDY TREATMENT (SMART) PROGRAM PHASE 18, BID GROUP #26 (42 HOMES) AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM GRANT NO. 3-06-0087-82 FFY2020 BID FILE NUMBER: 3744

TO: THE PURCHASING MANAGER OF THE CITY OF FRESNO:

The undersigned Bidder, having carefully examined the location of the hereinafter described work, plans and/or specifications therefore, hereby proposes to furnish, all, in strict accordance with said plans and/or specifications, the materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete the project for the prices set forth in the following bid schedule:

Acoustic Treatment of 32 Homes							
ITEM NO.	HOUSE NO.	ADDRESS	LUMP SUM	AMOUNT			
1	256	4454 E. Indianapolis Avenue	Lump Sum	\$31,000.00			
2	67096	4830 E. Amherst Avenue	Lump Sum	\$31,000.00			
3	68003	4838 E. Cornell Avenue	Lump Sum	\$31,000.00			
4	68202	4755 E. Andrews Avenue	Lump Sum	\$68,000.00			
5	68335	4877 E. Michigan Avenue	Lump Sum	\$35,000.00			
6	68342	4777 E. Shields Avenue	Lump Sum	\$72,000.00			
7	68397	4832 E. Cornell Avenue	Lump Sum	\$36,000.00			
8	68411	4665 E. Cortland Avenue	Lump Sum	\$28,000.00			
9	68414	4852 E. Michigan Avenue	Lump Sum	\$34,000.00			
10	68470	4822 E. Michigan Avenue	Lump Sum	\$58,000.00			
11	68476	4573 E. Garland Avenue	Lump Sum	\$43,000.00			
12	68508	2637 N. Winery Avenue	Lump Sum	\$36,000.00			
13	68591	2915 N. Chestnut Avenue	Lump Sum	\$40,000.00			
14	68595	4718 E. Austin Avenue	Lump Sum	\$29,000.00			
15	68750	2935 N. Chestnut Avenue	Lump Sum	\$40,000.00			
16	68814	4347 N. Archie Avenue	Lump Sum	\$31,000.00			
17	68824	4860 E. Brown Avenue	Lump Sum	\$30,000.00			
18	68826	4844 E. Brown Avenue	Lump Sum	\$34,000.00			
19	68828	4852 E. Brown Avenue	Lump Sum	\$43,000.00			
20	68830	4855 E. Harvard Avenue	Lump Sum	\$62,000.00			
21	68831	4875 E. Harvard Avenue	Lump Sum	\$32,000.00			
22	68833	4865 E. Harvard Avenue	Lump Sum	\$41,000.00			

ITEM NO.	HOUSE NO.	ADDRESS	LUMP SUM	AMOUNT			
23	68834	4893 E. Harvard Avenue	Lump Sum	\$31,000.00			
24	68835	4804 E. Michigan Avenue	Lump Sum	\$45,000.00			
25	68837	4834 E. Michigan Avenue	Lump Sum	\$56,000.00			
26	68838	4823 E. Michigan Avenue	Lump Sum	\$30,000.00			
27	68840	4828 E. Princeton Avenue	Lump Sum	\$43,000.00			
28	68842	4854 E. Princeton Avenue	Lump Sum	\$42,000.00			
29	68844	2855 N. Chestnut Avenue	Lump Sum	\$36,000.00			
30	68846	2845 N. Chestnut Avenue	Lump Sum	\$31,000.00			
31	68854	4765 E. Cornell Avenue	Lump Sum	\$37,000.00			
32	68856	Lump Sum	\$28,000.00				
THE TOTAL B	SASE BID AMOUNT	LUMP SUM	\$1,264,000.00				

ADDITIVE ALTERNATES NO. 1 THROUGH NO. 10		
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1		
Acoustic Treatment of 4756 E. Simpson Avenue (House N	No. 68859)	
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID AMOUNT	Lump Sum	\$25,000.00
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 2		
Acoustic Treatment of 4786 E. Simpson Avenue (House N	No. 68860)	
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 2 BID AMOUNT	Lump Sum	\$34,000.00
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 3		
Acoustic Treatment of 4750 E. Simpson Avenue (House N	No. 68870)	
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 3 BID AMOUNT	Lump Sum	\$31,000.00
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 4		
Acoustic Treatment of 4764 E. Simpson Avenue (House I	No. 68873)	
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 4 BID AMOUNT	Lump Sum	\$25,000.00
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 5		
Acoustic Treatment of 3526 N. Backer Avenue (House No	o. 68875)	
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 5 BID AMOUNT	Lump Sum	\$25,000.00
		<u>Continued</u>

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 6		
Acoustic Treatment of 4541 E. Dakota Avenue (House No. 68876	j)	
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 6 BID AMOUNT	Lump Sum	\$85,000.00
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 7		
Acoustic Treatment of 3924 E. Ashlan Avenue (House No. 68878)	
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 7 BID AMOUNT	Lump Sum	\$30,000.00
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 8		
Acoustic Treatment of 4051 E. Buckingham Way (House No. 688		
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 8 BID AMOUNT	Lump Sum	\$29,000.00
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 9		
Acoustic Treatment of 4153 E. Bellaire Way (House No. 68887)		
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 9 BID AMOUNT	Lump Sum	\$27,000.00
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 10		
Acoustic Treatment of 4331 E. Swift Avenue (House No. 68888)		
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 10 BID AMOUNT	Lump Sum	\$32,000.00
THE TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATES NO. 1 THROUGH NO.	\$343,000.00	
10 BID AMOUNT IS:		
		£40.000
BID ALLOWANCE FOR PG&E ENGINEERING SERVICES		\$12,000
THE TOTAL BID ALLOWANCE FOR PG&E ENGINEERING SE	RVICES IS:	\$12,000
TOTAL BASE BID PLUS ADDITIVE ALTERNATES PLUS	\$1,619,000.0	00
PG&E ENGINEERING SERVICES	<u> </u>	

The Total of the Base Bid plus Additive Alternates No. 1 through No. 10 plus the Bid Allowance for PG&E Engineering Services Bid Amount is:

one million six hundred nineteen thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents

The bid prices set forth herein shall include any and all applicable taxes.

Continued

The City Council may award a contract to the lowest responsive and responsible Bidder. The lowest bid shall be determined by the lowest responsive and responsible Bid for the Total Amount of the BASE BID plus ADDITIVE ALTERNATES NO. 1 THROUGH NO. 10 plus Allowance for PG&E Engineering Services, whether or not Additive Alternates are included in the award, subject to the right to reject any and all bids, pursuant to the Fresno Municipal Code, Section 4-103(c)(2). The bidder must bid all items, including Additive Alternates to be eligible for award.

Completion of Bid Proposal Form to be Eligible for Award. Bidders must bid all bid items (including any Alternates). The Bidder is non-responsive and ineligible for award in the event Bidder fails to initial this paragraph on the line provided and completely fill in this Bid Proposal Form including, without limitation, all dollar amounts and information called for on this Bid Proposal Form. By his/her initials to the right hereof, Bidder represents he/she has read and understands the consequences of not completely filling in this Bid Proposal Form.



The City reserves the right to award a contract for the Base Bid only or the Base Bid plus any one, or combination, of Additive Alternates, subject to available funds at the time of award, whichever the City deems to be in its own best interest.

The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

Bid Results

Bidder Details

Vendor Name S&L SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION

Address 315 SOUTH FRANKLIN ST.

SYRACUSE, New York 13202

United States

Respondee DONALD J. MCMASTERS JR.

Respondee Title

Phone 315-478-9746

Email dmcmasters@slcontracting.com

Vendor Type

License # 1027990 CADIR 1000049573

Bid Detail

Bid Format Paper

Submitted 01/15/2021 10:44 AM (PST)

Delivery Method Bid Responsive

Bid Status Submitted Confirmation # 239908 Ranking 0

Respondee Comment

Buyer Comment

Bond

eBond Contract ID

Attachments

No attachments

Line Items

Item #	Item Description	UOM	QTY	Unit Price	Line Total	Comment
➤ BASE BID - Ac	oustic Treatment of	32 Homes			\$1,264,000.00	
1	House No. 256 - 4454 E. Indianapolis Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00	
2	House No. 67096 - 4830 E. Amherst Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00	
3	House No. 68003 - 4838 E. Cornell Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00	
4	House No. 68202 - 4755 E. Andrews Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$68,000.00	\$68,000.00	
5	House No. 68335 - 4877 E. Michigan Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	
6	House No. 68342 - 4777 E. Shields Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$72,000.00	\$72,000.00	
7	House No. 68397 - 4832 E. Cornell Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	
8	House No. 68411 - 4665 E. Cortland Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00	
9	House No. 68414 - 4852 E. Michigan Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00	
10	House No. 68470 - 4822 E. Michigan Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$58,000.00	\$58,000.00	
11	House No. 68476 - 4573 E. Garland Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$43,000.00	\$43,000.00	
12	House No. 68508 - 2637 N. Winery Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	
13	House No. 68591 - 2915 N. Chestnut Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	
14	House No. 68595 - 4718 E. Austin Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$29,000.00	\$29,000.00	
15	House No. 68750 - 2935 N. Chestnut Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	

16	House No. 68814 - 4347 N. Archie Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00
17	House No. 68824 - 4860 E. Brown Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
18	House No. 68826 - 4844 E. Brown Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00
19	House No. 68828 - 4852 E. Brown Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$43,000.00	\$43,000.00
20	House No. 68830 - 4855 E. Harvard Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$62,000.00	\$62,000.00
21	House No. 68831 - 4875 E. Harvard Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00
22	House No. 68833 - 4865 E. Harvard Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$41,000.00	\$41,000.00
23	House No. 68834 - 4893 E. Harvard Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00
24	House No. 68835 - 4804 E. Michigan Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00
25	House No. 68837 - 4834 E. Michigan Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$56,000.00	\$56,000.00
26	House No. 68838 - 4823 E. Michigan Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
27	House No. 68840 - 4828 E. Princeton Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$43,000.00	\$43,000.00
28	House No. 68842 - 4854 E. Princeton Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$42,000.00	\$42,000.00
29	House No. 68844 - 2855 N. Chestnut Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00
30	House No. 68846 - 2845 N. Chestnut Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00
31	House No. 68854 - 4765 E. Cornell Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00
32	House No. 68856 - 4783 E. Cornell Avenue	Lump Sum	1	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00

ADDITIVE ALTI	ERNATES NO.1 THR	OUGH NO.10			\$355,000.00
33	Acoustic Treatment of 4756 E. Simpson Avenue (House No. 68859)	Lump Sum	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
34	Acoustic Treatment of 4786 E. Simpson Avenue (House No. 68860)	Lump Sum	1	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00
35	Acoustic Treatment of 4750 E. Simpson Avenue (House No. 68870)	Lump Sum	1	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00
36	Acoustic Treatment of 4764 E. Simpson Avenue (House No. 68873)	Lump Sum	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
37	Acoustic Treatment of 3526 N. Backer Avenue (House No. 68875)	Lump Sum	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
38	Acoustic Treatment of 4541 E. Dakota Avenue (House No. 68876)	Lump Sum	1	\$85,000.00	\$85,000.00
39	Acoustic Treatment of 3924 E. Ashlan Avenue (House No. 68878)	Lump Sum	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
40	Acoustic Treatment of 4051 E. Buckingham Way (House No. 68882)	Lump Sum	1	\$29,000.00	\$29,000.00
41	Acoustic Treatment of 4153 E. Bellaire Way (House No. 68887)	Lump Sum	1	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00
42	Acoustic Treatment of 4331 E. Swift Avenue (House No. 68888)	Lump Sum	1	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00
43	Bid Allowance for PG&E Engineering Services	Lump Sum	1	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00

Grand Total \$1,619,000.00

(Submit with Proposal)

TIME OF COMPLETION/LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

The Contractor shall diligently prosecute the work to completion for all BASE BID Items within 270 consecutive calendar days of issuance of the Notice to Proceed; 0 consecutive calendar days will be added to the contract time for completion of ADDITIVE ALTERNATES NO. 1 THROUGH NO. 10. Note the durations noted above include required cure time for Portland Cement Concrete Pavement.

Liquidated damages shall be as set forth in Division VI, Technical Specifications, Section 01 11 00 Summary of Work, Paragraph 1.15, Completion Time and Liquidated Damages, contained herein.

NOTE: The following shall apply to all bid items:

TIME OF COMPLETION AS SPECIFIED WILL BE ENFORCED. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM PAYMENTS.

CONTRACT QUANTITIES

The City reserves the right to increase or decrease Contract quantities in accordance with available funds. If the City Council has not appropriated funds, or if sufficient funds are not available to complete the purchase, the City reserves the right to decrease quantities to stay within the budget limitations.

ADDENDA

The City makes a concentrated effort to ensure any addenda issued relating to these Specifications are distributed to all interested parties. It shall be the Bidder's responsibility to inquire as to whether any addenda to the Specifications have been issued. Upon issuance by the City, all Addenda are part of the Bid Proposal. Signing the Bid Proposal on the signature page thereof shall also constitute signature on all Addenda.

PRECEDENCE OF BID PRICES

In the event of discrepancies between the bid total, summaries of totals and unit price extensions, the unit price correctly extended will control over the summaries of totals, and the summaries of totals correctly added will control over the total, whether the summaries of totals are extended unit prices or lump sums.

RIGHT TO REJECT ANY AND ALL BIDS

The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

TIME PERIOD TO AWARD/REJECT BIDS

The undersigned Bidder agrees that the City may have <u>NINETY (90) DAYS</u> from the date bids are opened to accept or reject this Bid Proposal. It is further understood that if the Bidder to whom any award is made fails to enter into a Contract as provided in the Specifications, award may be made to the next lowest responsive and responsible Bidder, who shall be bound to perform as if he/she had received the award in the first instance. No Bid Proposal may be withdrawn prior to award within that time.

AWARD OF CONTRACT

When bids are submitted to the Council, the award will be made to the lowest responsive and responsible Bidder, subject to the right to reject any and all bids.

(Submit with Proposal)

MINOR IRREGULARITIES

The City reserves the right to waive any informality or minor irregularity that does not have a monetary consideration when it is in the best interest of the public and of the City to do so. A discrepancy that offers a Bidder an unfair advantage will cause the bid to be nonresponsive.

CITY ENGINEER'S QUANTITY ESTIMATE

All bids will be compared with the City Engineer's Estimate of the quantities of work to be done.

TIEBREAKER

In the event a tiebreaker is needed to establish the lowest responsive and responsible Bidder, the City shall, unless otherwise agreed upon by all participating parties, utilize a coin toss as a tiebreaker to be administered by a third party chosen by mutual consent of the participants. Such coin toss shall take place within 7 working days from the date of bid opening. If the City determines that a tiebreaker is necessary, each applicable Bidder agrees to participate or to indemnify the City in any litigation resulting from the utilization of the tiebreaker. If a Bidder refuses to timely participate, the City shall conduct the coin toss in a manner determined by the City to be fair to all and the results of such coin toss shall be final.

BIDDER'S NAME: S&L SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION, INC. (Submit with Proposal)

BID DEPOSIT

		DID DE. 00	•				
TOTAL NE	nying this bid proposal is a Bid ET BID AMOUNT (or, in bids with dd Alternates) in the following for	Add Alternate	e amount of <u>TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE</u> es, the highest possible combination of the Base				
	Certified Check	[<u>X</u>]	Bidder's Bond				
	Cashier's Check		Irrevocable Letter of Credit				
[]	Certificate of Deposit		Annual Bidder's Bond				
Bid Deposit is deposited by the undersigned Bidder with the City of Fresno as a guarantee that the Bidder, if awarded all or part of the Contract, will, within 15 calendar days from the date the Notice of Award is mailed to the Bidder, execute and return a Contract furnished by the City. If the Deposit is in the form of an Annual Bidder's Bond, the bond must be heretofore registered with the Purchasing Manager and must be in the amount of not less than the greater of TEN PERCENT (10%) of the Total Net Bid Amount or TEN PERCENT (10%) of the highest possible combination of the Base Bid plus Add Alternates.							
Copies of must be b	Bid Deposits may be submitted rought to the Purchasing Manage	electronically, er's office and l	with the exception of a cashier's check, which abeled accordingly with the bid number.				
Such Deposit is made with the understanding that failure to execute such Contract will result in damage to the City, that the amount of such damage would be difficult to determine and that in the event of such default said Deposit shall become the property of the City; or, if a Bidder's Bond is deposited, the amount of the obligation thereof, but not more than the above stated amount, shall thereupon be due and payable to the City of Fresno as liquidated damages for such default, payment of said amount to be the joint and several obligation of the Bidder and the corporate surety.							
	CON	ITRACTOR'S	LICENSE				
License.	rsigned Bidder holds a valid Clas The License Number is1027990_ date:_6/30/2021	sB, C20, C10,	State of California Contractor's and was issued on 6/16/2017				
BUSINES	S LICENSE						
() The undersigned bidder has a current City of Fresno Business License Number: N/A S&L will obtain a City of Fresno Business license if low bidder & prior to an award							
If the successful bidder does not have a City of Fresno Business license, he/she shall obtain such a license prior to the issuance of a Notice to Proceed for the Work and maintain in effect throughout the term of this Contract.							
DEPARTI	MENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATI	ONS (DIR)					
Registrati	on Number: 1000049573	and Expiration	Date:6/30/2022				

BIDDER'S NAME:	S&L SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION, INC.
	(Submit with Proposal)

CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 1777.5

PLEASE ANSWER YES OR NO: Was the undersigned Bidder in the last six months determined to have willfully failed to comply with the provisions of California Labor Code Section 1777.5 relating to apprentices on Public Works?

YES	NO	X
-----	----	---

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Pursuant to the provisions of California Public Contract Code sections 4100 to 4113 inclusive, the undersigned hereby designates below, for the Project, opposite various portions of work, the names and locations of the places of business of each Subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the Work or improvement, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the prime contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications, in an amount in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid or, in the case of bids or offers for the construction of streets or highways, including bridges, in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid or ten thousand dollars (\$10,000), whichever is greater. All work not listed below shall be performed by the undersigned Bidder. It is understood that the Bidder, if awarded the Contract, shall not substitute any Subcontractor in place of the Subcontractors herein designated, or sublet or subcontract any of the work as to which a Subcontractor is not herein designated, without the written consent of the City. The subletting or subcontracting of any work for which there was no Subcontractor designated in the original bid may be permitted only in case of public emergency or necessity, and only after the City Council makes findings in a Resolution setting forth facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

List one firm only for each portion of work.

NAME & LICENSE NUMBER	LOCATION	WORK TO BE SUBLE	T DIR NUMBER
MIDWEST BUILDING SUPPLIES- 848912	Fresno, CA	Sliding Doors	1000705062
WESTCHESTER ELECTRICAL - 947257	Fresno, CA	Electrical	1000371854
AMERICAN INTEGRATD RESOURCES - 947	7563 Fresno, CA	Abatement	1000000131
		;a	_ (
			-
			-
		*	
		-	
		•	
		•	

(Submit with Proposal)

CERTIFICATION

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that his/her business or the corporation is not listed on the Comptroller General's list of ineligible bidders/contractors.

The above Certification is part of the Bid Proposal. Signing this Bid Proposal on the signature page thereof shall also constitute signature of this Certification.

Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

and -

(Submit with Proposal)

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION (23 U.S.C. 112; California Public Contract Code § 7106)

The Bidder declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California all of the following paragraph is true and correct:

The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any other Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The Bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the Bidder or any other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other Bidder. All statements contained in the Bid Proposal are true. The Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his/her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid. and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose. Any person executing this declaration on behalf of the Bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture. limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he/she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the Bidder.

The above Noncollusion Affidavit is part of the Bid Proposal. Signing this Bid Proposal on the signature page thereof shall also constitute signature of this Noncollusion Affidavit.

Bidders are cautioned that making a false declaration may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

pot

BIDDER'S NAME:	S&L SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION, INC.
	(Submit with Proposal)

UPDATE OF STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

The	undersigned	Bidder	filed	with	the	Purchasing	Manager	of	the	City	of	Fresno a	a :	STATEMENT	OF

In connection with the submission of a bid for this project, it is desired to advise the City regarding any changes in the information contained in the STATEMENT and its schedules or attachments.

The Contractor hereby declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information contained in the STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS (and its schedules and attachments) currently on file with the City of Fresno is correct and complete, except as stated below:

(If the information is all correct and complete, state "No Change." Otherwise, indicate the portion of the STATEMENT involved and the nature of the change or correction. Attach additional sheets if necessary.)

No Cha	ange		

The required "Subcontractor Information - Detail" sheet will be filed with the Purchasing Manager within three working days following the opening of bids, provided the undersigned Contractor is the apparent low, second low, or third low Bidder.

The above Statement is part of the Bid Proposal. Signing this Bid Proposal on the signature page thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement.

Bidders are cautioned that making a false declaration may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Pol

TO:

Purchasing Manager, City of Fresno

(Submit with Proposal)

CITY OF FRESNO FINANCE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS PAYABLE SECTION

AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT FOR DIRECT PAYMENTS (ACH CREDITS)

Company Name:S&L SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	Contact Email dmcmasters@slcontracting.com Address: 315 S FRANKLIN ST SYRACUSE NY 13202
Contact Name: DONALD J. MCMASTERS, JR.	Telephone Number: 315-883-1083
The City of Fresno, Finance Department, (FINANCE I o the company above, (COMPANY), in the account boelow, (DEPOSITORY), and to credit the same to sucorigination of ACH transactions to its account must co	elow at the depository financial institution named th account. Company acknowledges that the
Depository Name: SOLVAY BANK	Branch: Syracuse
City: SOLVAY	State NY Zip Code: 13209
Routing	Account
Number:021309735	Number:
ACH Authorization Agreement Form already o	n file with City.
This authorization is to remain in full force and effect unotification of its termination. The FINANCE DEPART process the termination.	
Name(s):DONALD J. MCMASTERS, JR	
(Please print)	
Signature:	Date:
Fitle: PRESIDENT	

(Submit with Proposal)

CERTIFICATION OF NONSEGREGATED FACILITIES

(A Certification of Nonsegregated Facilities must be submitted prior to award of a contract or subcontract exceeding \$10,000 which is not exempt from the provisions of the Equal Opportunity Clause).

The federally-assisted construction contractor certifies that she or he does not maintain or provide, for his employees, any segregated facilities at any of his establishments and that she or he does not permit his employees to perform their services at any location, under his control, where segregated facilities are maintained. The federally-assisted construction contractor certifies that she or he will not maintain or provide, for his employees, segregated facilities at any of his establishments and that she or he will not permit his employees to perform their services at any location under his control where segregated facilities are maintained. The federally-assisted construction contractor agrees that a breach of this certification is a violation of the Equal Opportunity Clause in this contract.

As used in this certification, the term "segregated facilities" means any waiting rooms, work areas, restrooms, and washrooms, restaurants and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other storage or dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas, transportation, and housing facilities provided for employees which are segregated by explicit directives or are, in fact, segregated on the basis of race, color, religion, or national origin because of habit, local custom, or any other reason. The federally-assisted construction contractor agrees that (except where she or he has obtained identical certifications from proposed subcontractors for specific time periods) she or he will obtain identical certifications from proposed subcontractors prior to the award of subcontracts exceeding \$10,000 which are not exempt from the provisions of the Equal Opportunity Clause and that she or he will retain such certifications in his files.

The above Certification of Nonsegregated Facilities is part of the Bid Proposal. Signing this Bid Proposal on the signature page thereof shall also constitute signature of this Certification of Nonsegregated Facilities.

NOTE: The penalty for making false statements in offers is prescribed in 18 U.S.C. 1001.

Pol

(Submit with Proposal)

SIGNATURE PAGE

By my signature on this Bid Proposal I certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing statements, pages 1.1 through 1.11, and those contained herein are true and correct.

	JBMITTED BY: e follow the instru	ctions for each	line, as explaine	d below.)			
(1)_S&	L SPECIALTY CONS	TRUCTION, INC		5) 478-97	46 (315)	471-8807
	Bidding Firm		P	hone		Fax	
(2)	X Corp: Sta	te of Incorpora	tion: NEW YORK				
	[] Individual						
	[] Partner						
	[] Other:						
(3)	315 SOUTH FR	anklin st					
(-/	Business Addr	ess					
	SYRACUSE	NY	13202				
	City	State	Zip Code	====			
(4)	Ву:	1	Fort				
` /		re of Authorize	ed Person				-
	DONAL	.D J. MCMASTEF	RS, JR PRESIDEN	Т			
	Type o	r Print Name o	f Authorized Pers	on and Title	€		
	Federal Tax I.D). No.: <u>82-1299</u>	966		Date:	5/202	<u> </u>

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SIGNATURE PAGE

- LINE 1: The name of the Bidder must be the same as that under which a license is issued, if a license is required. If the Bidder is a corporation, enter the exact name of the corporation under which it is incorporated; if Bidder is an individual, enter name; if Bidder is an individual operating under a trade name, enter name and dba (trade name in full); if a partnership, enter the correct trade style of the partnership; if a joint venture, enter exact names of entities joining in the venture.
- LINE 2: Identify here the character of the name shown under (1), i.e., corporation (including state of incorporation), individual, partnership, or joint venture.
- LINE 3: Enter the address to which all communications and notices regarding the Bid Proposal and any Contract awarded thereunder are to be addressed.
- LINE 4: (a) If the Bidder is a corporation, the Bid Proposal must be signed by an officer or employee authorized to sign Contracts on behalf of the corporation evidenced by inclusion of one of the following certified by the secretary of the corporation, authorizing the officer or employee to sign contracts (sample certification attached): a copy of the Articles of Incorporation, a copy of the Bylaws, a copy of the Board Resolution or Minutes.
 - (b) If Bidder is an individual, he/she must sign the Bid Proposal, or if the Bid Proposal is signed by an employee or agent on behalf of the Bidder, a copy of a power of attorney must be on file

with the City of Fresno prior to the time set for the opening of the bids or must be submitted with the Bid Proposal.

- (c) If the Bidder is a partnership, the Bid Proposal must be signed by all general partners; or by a general partner(s) authorized to sign Contracts on behalf of the partnership evidenced by inclusion of either a copy of the Partnership Agreement or a recorded Statement of Partnership.
- (d) If the Bidder is a joint venture, the Bid Proposal must be signed by all joint venturers; or by a joint venture(s) authorized to sign Contracts on behalf of the joint venture evidenced by inclusion of either a copy of the Joint Venture Agreement or a recorded Statement of Joint Venture; and if the joint venture(s) is a corporation or a partnership signing on behalf of the Joint Venture, then Paragraphs (a) and (c) above apply respectively.

Where Bidder is a partnership or a corporation, the names of all other general partners, or the names of the president and secretary of the corporation, and their business addresses must be typewritten below:

<u>ADDRESS</u>
315 S FRANKLIN ST SYRACUSE NY 13202
315 S FRANKLIN ST SYRACUSE NY 13202

NOTE: All addresses must be complete with street number, City, State and Zip Code.

SAMPLE CERTIFICATION

1,) ames	W. L	-lana		certify that I a	am the secretary
of the corner	Name ation named here	in that	ma la TA	11 Meches	Te.	who signed this
Name						
Bid Proposal	on behalf of the	corporation	, was then	Presid	Title	of
said corporat	tion; that said Bid	Proposal is	s within the s	cope of its corp	orate powers	s and was
duly signed f	or and on behalf	of said corp	ooration by a	uthority of its go	verning body	/, as evidenced
by the attach	ed true and corre	ct copy of	the <i>Omn</i>		resolutio	
				Name of Corpo	orate Docume	ent
		\mathcal{D}				
Ву:	X	7				
Name: Title:	James	cretary	cana			
Date:	1/5/	2021				

WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF S&L SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION, INC.

JANUARY 4, 2021

OMNIBUS RESOLUTION

Resolved, that **Donald J. McMasters Jr.**, President of S&L Specialty Construction, Inc. is authorized and empowered to execute any documents in his discretion on behalf of S&L Specialty Construction, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the foregoing resolutions is hereby consented to and approved as of the date first written above. This Consent may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

Donald J. McMasters Jr.

President

S&L Specialty Construction, Inc.

James W. Leana

Secretary

Chief Executive Officer

S&L Specialty Construction, Inc.



Purchasing Unit - (559) 621-1332 - FAX (559) 488-4636 - www.fresno.gov 2600 Fresno St, Room 2156 Fresno, California 93721-3622

Michael Lima, Finance Director

ADDENDUM NO. 1

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT SOUND MITIGATION ACOUSTICAL REMEDY TREATMENT (SMART) PROGRAM Bid File No. 3744

NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS

This Addendum is attached to and made a part of the above entitled specifications for the City of Fresno with a scheduled bid opening of <u>January 12</u>, <u>2021</u>, <u>3:00 P.M</u>.

All changes and or clarifications will appear in bold underlined type.

During this unprecedented time and due to unforeseen circumstances, the bid opening for this project has been changed to telephone and video conferencing only. Please join the bid opening from your computer, tablet, or phone.

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/659367245

You can also dial in using your phone.

United States: +1 (646) 749-3112

Access Code: 659-367-245

New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:

https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/659367245

City of Fresno

MELISSA PERALES Purchasing Manager

The bidder shall sign below indicating he/she has thoroughly read and understands the contents of this Addendum.

Signed:

Company:

S&L SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION, INC.

This addendum is being distributed ONLINE only and will not be sent by U.S. Mail. The bidder shall submit a signed copy of this addendum with their bid.

Addenda to date: 1 December 8, 2020



FRESNO YOSEMITE International Airport

City of Fresno Airports Department 4995 E Clinton Way, Fresno, California 93727-1525 (559) 621-4500 · flyfresno.com

There is an allowance included in the Bid Schedule for PG & E engineering fees. The consultant team will assist the contractor with the initial PG & E application process, providing load calculations and site drawings as required. The remainder of the work (coordination, scheduling, etc.) is the responsibility of the contactor.

Attachments:

- 1. Statement of Qualifications
- 2. Buy American Product Content Percentage Worksheet
- 3. Buy American Preferences Final Assembly Questionnaire

City of Fresno

Elodia Cavazos, Acoustical Program Coordinator

The bidder shall sign below indicating he/she has thoroughly read and understands the contents of this Addendum.

Signed:

S&L SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION, INC.

This addendum is being distributed ONLINE only and will not be sent by U.S. Mail. The bidder shall submit a signed copy of this addendum with their bid.



FRESNO YOSEMITE International Airport

City of Fresno Airports Department 4995 E Clinton Way, Fresno, California 93727-1525 (559) 621-4500 • Hyrresno, com

ADDENDUM NO. 3

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT SMART PROGRAM PHASE 18, BID GROUP 26 (42 HOMES) FAA AIP - GRANT NO. 3-06-0087-82

BID FILE NO. 3744

NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS

This Addendum is attached to and made a part of the above entitled specifications for the City of Fresno with a scheduled bid opening of <u>January 12, 2021, 3:00 P.M.</u>.

All changes and or clarifications will appear in bold underlined type, or "clouded".

Item 1. The current Davis-Bacon Wage Decision (General Decision Number: CA20210009), issued on January 1, 2021, can be accessed using the following link: https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/CA20210009/0?index=wd&is_active=true&date_filter_index=0&date_rad_selection=date&wdType=dbra&construction_type=Residential&state=CA&county=16271&page=1

Item 2. Clarification:

Division VI, Technical Specifications, Section 08 32 00, Sliding Glass Doors, Paragraph 2.01, Item G:

All sliding glass doors used on the project shall have a minimum STC rating of 37.

City of Fresno	
Elodia Cavazos, Acoustical Program Coordinator	
The bidder shall sign below indicating he/she has thoroughly read and understands the contents Addendum. Signed: Company:S&L SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	of this

This addendum is being distributed ONLINE only and will not be sent by U.S. Mail. The bidder shall submit a signed copy of this addendum with their bid.

SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION - DETAIL (To be submitted by the three lowest Bidders within one working day from the date of the bid opening.)

Complete and attach as many sheets as necessary.

Name of Project: SMART PROGRAM PHASE 18 BID GROU	P 26, BID	FILE N	O. 3744	
Date bids were submitted:				
Subcontractor's Name: MIDWEST BUILDING SUPPLIES, INC. performed on Project: Fresno	City	_ Work	to	be
California State License No: 848912		_Class:	C33, C17	
Expiration Date: <u>10/31/2022</u>				
Name of License Bonding Company: American Contracto	rs Indemnity	y Co		
Bond Number: 10055510				
Subcontractor's Name: WESTCHESTER ELECTRICAL, INC.	City_	_ Work	to	be
performed on Project: Fresno California State License No: 947257			C 10 Electri	anl.
California State License No: 947257		_Class:_	C-10 Electri	cai
Expiration Date: 6/30/2021 Name of License Bonding Company: Suretec Insurance Company: Suretec Insura	ompony			
Bond Number: 237475	Company			-

Subcontractor's Name: AMERICAN INTEGRATED RESOURCES, INC.				
performed on Project: <u>Fresno</u> California State License No: 947563		Classi	C21 ASB	
Expiration Date: 8/17/2021		_Class.	G21, Nob	
Name of License Bonding Company: Western Surety Cor	npany			
Bond Number: 16114369	1 /			
Out a sustain standa Naman	City	\A/a nk	to	ho
Subcontractor's Name:	City	VVOIK	ιο	be
performed on Project:California State License No:		Class:		
Expiration Date:				
Name of License Bonding Company:				
Bond Number:				
1- 2				
Signed: 15 , 2021				
Name of Bidder:s&L SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION, INC.				
Contractor's License Number: 1027990				
SIGNED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS	S OF THE	STATE	OF CALIF	ORNIA
Name of Authorized Official: DONALD J. MCMASTERS, JR				
Signature:				<u>%</u>
Date: 1/5/2021				

THIS PAGE
INTENTIONALLY
LEFT BLANK

BIDDER'S ATTACHMENTS
(If one of the three lowest bidders, submit within 3 working days of bid opening.)

THIS PAGE
INTENTIONALLY
LEFT BLANK

ATTACHMENT A

DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION

TITLE 49, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, PART 29

The Bidder, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, certifies that, except as noted below, he/she or any other person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, manager:

- is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or determination of ineligibility by any Federal agency;
- has not been suspended, debarred, voluntarily excluded or determined ineligible by any Federal
 agency within the past 3 years;
- does not have a proposed debarment pending; and
- has not been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against it by a court of competent jurisdiction in any matter involving fraud or official misconduct within the past 3 years.
- Bidder, if awarded the Contract hereunder, shall include all of the above clauses unmodified in all lower tier solicitations, proposals, contracts and subcontracts.

If there are any exceptions to this certification, insert the exceptions in the following space.

NONE

Exceptions will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility. For any exception noted above, indicate below to whom it applies, initiating agency, and dates of action.

Note: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions.

The above certification is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Certification.

Dub

THIS PAGE
INTENTIONALLY
LEFT BLANK

BIDDER'S NAME: S&L SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION, INC. (Submit within 3 Working Days of Bid Opening)

ATTACHMENT B

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

The Bidder hereby certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that he/she has \underline{x} , has not $\underline{\hspace{0.5cm}}$ participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the equal opportunity clauses, as required by Executive Orders 10925, 11114, or 11246, and that, where required, he/she has filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance, a Federal Government contracting or administering agency, or the former President's Committee on Equal Employment Opportunity, all reports due under the applicable filing requirements.

Note: The above certification is required by the Equal Employment Opportunity Regulations of the Secretary of Labor (41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1)), and must be submitted by bidders and proposed subcontractors only in connection with contracts and subcontracts which are subject to the equal opportunity clause. Contracts and subcontracts which are exempt from the equal opportunity clause are set forth in 41 CFR 60-1.5. (Generally only contracts or subcontracts of \$10,000 or under are exempt.)

Currently, Standard Form 100 (EEO-1) is the only report required by the Executive Orders or their implementing regulations.

The above Equal Employment Opportunity Certification is part of the Bid Proposal. Signing this Bid Proposal on the signature page thereof shall also constitute signature of this Equal Employment Opportunity Certification.

Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Bal

THIS PAGE
INTENTIONALLY
LEFT BLANK

BIDDER'S NAME: Submit within 3 Working Days of Bid Opening)

ATTACHMENT C

CERTIFICATION OF LOBBYING DISCLOSURE

The bidder/prospective contractor certifies, by signing and submitting this bid or proposal, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (I) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the bidder or offeror, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," (form included in Division III) in accordance with its instructions.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The bidder/prospective contractor also agrees by submitting his or her bid or proposal that he or she shall require that the language of this certification be included in all lower tier subcontracts, which exceed \$100,000 and that all such subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

The above Certification of Lobbying Disclosure is part of the Bid Proposal. Signing this Bid Proposal on the signature page thereof shall also constitute signature of this Certification of Lobbying Disclosure.

Prof

THIS PAGE
INTENTIONALLY
LEFT BLANK

ATTACHMENT D

Certificate of Buy American Compliance for Manufactured Products

(Non-building construction projects, equipment acquisition projects)

As a matter of bid responsiveness, the bidder or offeror must complete, sign, date, and submit this certification statement with their proposal. The bidder or offeror must indicate how they intend to comply with 49 USC \S 50101 by selecting one on the following certification statements. These statements are mutually exclusive. Bidder must select one or the other (not both) by inserting a checkmark (\checkmark) or the letter "X".

- Bidder or offeror hereby certifies that it will comply with 49 USC § 50101 by:
 - a) Only installing steel and manufactured products produced in the United States, or;
 - b) Installing manufactured products for which the FAA has issued a waiver as indicated by inclusion on the current FAA Nationwide Buy American Waivers Issued listing, or;
 - c) Installing products listed as an Excepted Article, Material or Supply in Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 25.108.

By selecting this certification statement, the bidder or offeror agrees:

- 1. To provide to the Owner evidence that documents the source and origin of the steel and manufactured product.
- 2. To faithfully comply with providing US domestic product
- 3. To furnish US domestic product for any waiver request that the FAA rejects
- 4. To refrain from seeking a waiver request after establishment of the contract, unless extenuating circumstances emerge that the FAA determines justified.
- The bidder or offeror hereby certifies it cannot comply with the 100% Buy American Preferences of 49 USC § 50101(a) but may qualify for either a Type 3 or Type 4 waiver under 49 USC § 50101(b). By selecting this certification statement, the apparent bidder or offeror with the apparent low bid agrees:
 - 1. To the submit to the Owner within 15 calendar days of the bid opening, a formal waiver request and required documentation that support the type of waiver being requested.
 - 2. That failure to submit the required documentation within the specified timeframe is cause for a non-responsive determination may result in rejection of the proposal.
 - 3. To faithfully comply with providing US domestic products at or above the approved US domestic content percentage as approved by the FAA.
 - 4. To refrain from seeking a waiver request after establishment of the contract, unless extenuating circumstances emerge that the FAA determines justified.

Required Documentation

Type 3 Waiver - The cost of the item components and subcomponents produced in the United States is more than 60% of the cost of all components and subcomponents of the "item". The required documentation for a type 3 waiver is:

- Listing of all product components and subcomponents that are not comprised of 100% US domestic content (Excludes products listed on the FAA Nationwide Buy American Waivers Issued listing and products excluded by Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 25.108; products of unknown origin must be considered as non-domestic products in their entirety)
- 2. Cost of non-domestic components and subcomponents, excluding labor costs associated with final assembly at place of manufacture.

ATTACHMENT D (Continued)

3. Percentage of non-domestic component and subcomponent cost as compared to total "item" component and subcomponent costs, excluding labor costs associated with final assembly at place of manufacture.

Type 4 Waiver — Total cost of project using US domestic source product exceeds the total project cost using non-domestic product by 25%. The required documentation for a type 4 of waiver is:

- Detailed cost information for total project using US domestic product
- 2. Detailed cost information for total project using non-domestic product

False Statements: Per 49 USC § 47126, this certification concerns a matter within the jurisdiction of the Federal Aviation Administration and the making of a false, fictitious or fraudulent certification may render the maker subject to prosecution under Title 18, United States Code.

// 5/2021 Date	Signature	
S&L SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	PRESIDENT	
Company or Firm Name	Title	

ATTACHMENT E

PARTICIPATION BY DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISES IN SUBCONTRACTING

A Bidder who intends to subcontract a portion of the work shall affirmatively seek out Disadvantaged Business Enterprises that are potential subcontractors, suppliers, or consultants, and actively solicit their interest, capability and prices.

Pursuant to 49 CFR Part 26, a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) is a for profit small business concern that is at least 51 percent owned by one or more individuals who are both socially and economically disadvantaged or, in the case of a corporation, in which 51 percent of the stock is owned by one or more such individuals; and whose management and daily business operations are controlled by one or more of the socially and economically disadvantaged individuals who own it.

DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISES (DBE) LISTING

List all Disadvantaged Business Enterprises that will perform any portion of the work or provide any products for this project, even if the dollar amount of the work the DBE will perform is less than one half (1/2) of one percent (1%) of the total bid amount.

The information provided on this page is solely for informational purposes to allow the City to monitor the level of DBE participation in projects during the period of interim suspension of race conscious goals. Information provided on this page will not be used to determine award of a contract, or whether a Bidder is responsive or responsible.

1.	Name: Westchester Electrical, Inc.	
	Address:8726 S Sepulveda Blvd Los Angeles CA	
	Category of Work: Electrical	Est. Amount: \$ \(\lambda\)\q25, \(\Delta\)
2.	Name: Midwest Building Supplies, Inc.	
	Address: 15319 Dale St Detroit MI	
	Category of Work: Sliding Doors	Est. Amount: \$ 161,000.00
3.	Name;	
	Address:	
	Category of Work:	
4.	Name:	
	Address:	
	Category of Work:	
5.	Name:	
	Address:	
	Category of Work:	Est. Amount: \$

1.22 Jh

THIS PAGE
INTENTIONALLY
LEFT BLANK

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

TO:	CITY OF FRESNO Finance Department/Purchasing Division 2600 Fresno Street, Room 2156 Fresno, California, 93721-3622			
ATTENTION:	Purchasing Manager			
	ed presents this STATEMENT OF QUALIFIC the following City program(s) (check):	CATIONS to the City of Fresno in conjunc	tion with proposed	
A. X Cons C. Mort	nstruction Bids B. tgage Revenue Bonds D	Redevelopment/Urban Renewal Industrial Revenue Bonds		
changes from t QUALIFICATION undersigned for collectively knot of a new STAT	te schedule(s) has/have been completed an the information provided in the schedule(s) ONS" and filed in accordance with City refurther understands that this STATEMENT own as the "STATEMENT", will expire one (TEMENT will be required to continue participaticipant: S&L Specialty Construction S&L Special S&L S	will be documented in an "UPDATE OF quirements applicable to the particular OF QUALIFICATIONS, (and its sched 1) year from the date of filing, and that copation in the subject program(s).	STATEMENT OF program(s). The lules), hereinafter	
	dress: 315 S Franklin St			
	Syracuse, NY 13202	245 474 0007		
Telephone Number: 315-478-9746 Fax Number: 315-471-8807				
E-mail Addres	ess: dmcmasters@slcontracting	g.com		
Type of Busir	ness:			
<u>X</u> (Corporation Partnership	_ Joint Venture		
lı	Individual Other (specify):			
D	DBE Certification No			
	by Agency			
	penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Ca se and correct and Schedule A-1 has been read an			
Name of Partic	cipant: S&L Specialty Construct	ion, Inc.		
SIGNED UNDE	ER PENALTY OF PERJURY BY:			
Name and Title	le of Authorized Official: Donald J McI	Masters, Jr, President		
Signature:	that -	Dated:_01/04/2021		
2. For ea	orm and the schedules must be printed or typed. ach program, the applicable Schedule A-1 and Schedule A-2 be completed and filed with this form.	2		

SCHEDULE A-1 CONSTRUCTION BIDS

POLICIES OF THE CITY OF FRESNO

- 1. "Responsible" and "Responsive" Bids. The following definitions of "responsible" and "responsive" apply to construction projects to be awarded by the City of Fresno.
 - Responsible A responsible Bidder possessing the skill, judgment, integrity, and financial ability necessary to timely perform and complete the Contract being bid.

 Responsive A Bidder whose Bid Proposal meets all of the Specifications set forth in the request for bids.
- 2. The City retains the right to consider the following factors in determining whether a Bidder can be expected to perform satisfactorily on a particular project:
 - a. Whether the Contractor is duly licensed to undertake the Work involved.
 - b. Whether the Contractor maintained a valid City of Fresno business license throughout the term of previous contracts with the City.
 - c. Whether the Contractor has defaulted on a Contract within the two-year period immediately prior to filing of the **STATEMENT** or update thereof.
 - d. Whether the Contractor has been found to be in violation of Apprenticeship requirements under a State Business and Professions Code or Labor Code within the two-year period immediately prior to filing of the **STATEMENT** or update thereof.
 - e. Whether the Contractor has been found guilty of failure to pay required prevailing wages on a public contract within the two-year period immediately prior to filing of the **STATEMENT** or update thereof.
 - f. Whether the Contractor has been found to be in violation of affirmative action requirements by the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs within the two-year period immediately prior to filing of the **STATEMENT** or update thereof.
 - g. Whether the Contractor has been formally found to be a non-responsible Bidder, for reason other than being non-responsive, by a public agency within the two-year period immediately prior to filing of the **STATEMENT** or update thereof, and the reasons for such finding.
 - h. Representative projects constructed by the Contractor within the five-year period immediately prior to filing of the **STATEMENT** or update thereof. (Note: This information may include experience by the Contractor or a principal who will be responsible for the Work. New Contractors without projects to list should provide any information that will demonstrate the ability of the Contractor to perform work for the City of Fresno.) Please fill in the form or limit your submission to one additional page (if necessary).

CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENTS

The following information is provided in response to Section 2a. through 2h. of the POLICIES OF THE CITY OF FRESNO as contained in the applicable Schedule A-1. Where there is no information applicable, "None" or "No" has been entered. In each case where there is more than one (1) basis to say "yes", detail each such basis.

2a.	Contractor's license number(s): 1027990		
	Class(es) of license(s): B, C10, C17, C20		
	Valid through: <u>06/30/2021</u>		
2b.	City of Fresno business license number: N/A - S&L will obtain a City of Fresno Business license if low bidder on a project & prior to an award		
	If there is no current City of Fresno business license, the undersigned certifies that such a license will be obtained prior to the issuance of a Notice to Proceed for the Work.		
2c.	Has the Contractor defaulted on a construction contract within the two-year period immediately prior to filing of this STATEMENT ? NO If the answer is "yes", attach a sheet giving the following information: Name of owner(s), title of project(s), contract amount, location of project(s), date of contract(s), date of default(s), name of bonding company(ies).		
2d.	Has the Contractor been found by an appropriate authority to be in violation of Apprenticeship requirements under a State Business and Professions Code or Labor Code within the two-year period immediately prior to filing of this STATEMENT? NO If the answer is "yes", attach a sheet giving the following information: Date of the finding(s), name of authority(ies), name of project(s) involved, location of project(s), name of owner(s), sanction(s) imposed.		

- 2e. Has the Contractor been found by an appropriate authority to be in violation of prevailing wage laws on a public contract within the two-year period immediately prior to filing of this **STATEMENT?** NO ____ If the answer is "yes", attach a sheet giving the following information: Name of project(s), name of owner(s), name(s) of authority(ies) making the finding(s), date(s) of the finding(s), sanction(s) imposed.
- 2f. Has the Contractor been found by the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs to be in violation of affirmative action requirements within the two-year period immediately prior to filing this **STATEMENT**? NO If the answer is "yes", attach a sheet giving the following information: Date of finding(s), name of project(s), and project owner(s), and sanction(s) imposed.
- 2g. Has the Contractor been formally found to be a non-responsible Bidder, for reason other than being non-responsive, by a public agency within the two-year period immediately prior to the filing of this **STATEMENT**? NO If the answer is "yes", attach a sheet giving the following information: Name of body making the finding, name of project involved, reasons stated for making the finding, date of the finding.

SCHEDULE A-2 CONSTRUCTION BIDS (cont'd.)

2h. Representative projects: Please fill in the form or limit your submission to one additional page (if necessary).

1.	Project Name: Quieter Home Program (over 60 contracts completed)		
	Owner: San Diego County Regional Airport Authority		
	Name of Owner's Contact Person: Jack Ward		
	Telephone Number: (619) 400-2307		
	Contract Amount: Over \$85,000,000 in the past 18 years		
	Date of Final Completion: Varies, but all within Contract Time allowed		
	General Description of Work: Provide and install acoustically rated windows,		
	doors, insulation and other treatments, along with upgrading and		
	installing new HVAC systems and upgrading electrical systems as required.		

- 2. Project Name: Residential Sound Insulation Projects (31 contracts completed)

 Owner: City of Inglewood, CA

 Name of Owner's Contact Person: Rod Royales

 Telephone Number: (310) 803-3736

 Contract Amount: Over \$51,000,000 in the past 13 years

 Date of Final Completion: Varies, but all within Contract Time allowed

 General Description of Work: Provide and install acoustically rated windows, doors, insulation and other treatments, along with upgrading and installing new HVAC systems and upgrading electrical systems as required.
- 3. Project Name: Residential Sound Insulation Projects (18 contracts completed)

 Owner: Los Angeles Community Development Authority

 Name of Owner's Contact Person: Ivan Valdez

 Telephone Number: (626) 586-1851

 Contract Amount: Over \$17,000,000 in the past 13 years

 Date of Final Completion: Varies, but all within Contract Time allowed

 General Description of Work: Provide and install acoustically rated windows, doors, insulation and other treatments, along with upgrading and installing new HVAC systems and upgrading electrical systems as required.

BID BOND			
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, S&L Specialty Construction, Inc.			
of 315 S Franklin St., Syracuse, NY 13202	(hereinafter called the Principal),		
as Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company			
(hereinafter called the Surety), as Surety are held and firmly boun	d unto City of Fresno		
(hereinafter called the Obligee) in the penal sum of 10% of bid	amount		
	Dollars ()		
for the payment of which the Principal and the Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.			
	HEREAS, the Principal has submitted or is about to submit a proposal		
Fresno Yosemite International Airport, Sound Mitigation Acoustical Re	emedy Treatment (SMART) Program, Phase 18, Bid Group #26		
(42 Homes) Airport Improvement Program Grant No. 3-06-0087-82 Ff	FY2020, Bid File Number: 3744		
NOW, THEREFORE, If the said Contract be timely awarded specified, enter into the Contract in writing, and give bond, if be performance of the said Contract, then this obligation shall be voi	to the Principal and the Principal shall, within such time as may be ond is required, with surety acceptable to the Obligee for the faithful d; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.		
Signed and sealed this 12th day of January	, 2021		
	S&L Specialty Construction, Inc. (Seal)		
Kan n harands Witness	Principal		
Witness	Title		
Slephaniel Slavy Witness	Eiberty Mutual Insurance Company By		
Stephanie F. Foy	Attorney-in-Fact Lisa Nosal		
	INCORPORATED E		

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

State of) 44		
County of) onondesa		
On the12th	day of _January	in the year _2021 _	,
before me personally ca	meDONALD J. N	MCMASTERS, JR., PRESIDENT	
		epose and say that (s)he resi	de(s) in; that (s)he
is the President	of S&L Specialty Con	struction Inc.	the corporation
described in and which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal			
affixed to said instrume	nt is such corporate seal; th	at it was so affixed by auth	ority of the board of directors of said
corporation, and that (s)	he signed her/his name the	reto by like authority.	
		Kun	Indyan
			Notary Public

KAREN M RICHARDS
Notary Public. State of New York
Registration #02RI6361051
Qualified In Oswego County
Commission Expires July 3, 2021

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SURETY

State of New Jersey] |-s County of Passaic]

On January 12, 2021, before me personally came Lisa Nosal to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is an attorney-in-fact of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company the corporation described in and which executed the within instrument; that she knows the corporate seal of said corporation, and that the seal affixed to the within instrument is such corporate seal, and that she signed the said instrument and affixed the said seal as Attorney-in-Fact by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation and by authority of this office under the Standing Resolutions thereof.

My Commission expires:

Notary Public

STEPHANIE F FOY Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires October 27, 2023



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8200339-973841

business day

on any

EST

this Power of Attorney 9:00 am and 4:30 pm

the validity of t 8240 between

confirm 10-832-

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Lisa Nosal; Pamela J. Boyle; Robert E. Culnen; Joseph W. Mallory; Louis A. Vlahakes

all of the city of	Totowa	state of	NJ	each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, acknowle	edge and deliver, for an	d on its behalf as sure	ty and as its ac	and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance
of these presents and	shall be as binding upo	on the Companies as i	if they have be	en duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.				

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 23rd day of January , 2019 .

1912





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Ву:

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

On this 23rd day of January, 2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

By: Teresa Pastella

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 12th day of January ______, 2021







By: Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary



LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

FINANCIAL STATEMENT — DECEMBER 31, 2019

Assets	Liabilities
Cash and Bank Deposits \$778,754,989	Unearned Premiums
*Bonds — U.S Government	Reserve for Claims and Claims Expense 21,532,853,787
*Other Bonds	Funds Held Under Reinsurance Treaties 507,868,920
*Stocks	Reserve for Dividends to Policyholders
	Additional Statutory Reserve 125,722,000
Real Estate 235,608,378	Reserve for Commissions, Taxes and
Agents' Balances or Uncollected Premiums 6,217,983,641	Other Liabilities
Accrued Interest and Rents	Total\$34,292,195,090
Other Admitted Assets	Special Surplus Funds
One 14 interest 1 is 50 is in	Capital Stock 10,000,075
	Paid in Surplus 10,044,978,933
	Unassigned Surplus
Total Admitted Assets <u>\$51,103,579,523</u>	Surplus to Policyholders16,811,384,434
	Total Liabilities and Surplus \$51,103,579,524



I, TIM MIKOLAJEWSKI, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, and correct statement of the Assets and Liabilities of said Corporation, as of December 31, 2019, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation at Seattle, Washington, this 27th day of March, 2020.

Assistant Secretary

Amiholajewski.

^{*} Bonds are stated at amortized or investment value; Stocks at Association Market Values.

The foregoing financial information is taken from Liberty Mutual Insurance Company's financial statement filed with the state of Massachusetts Department of Insurance.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

AMENDED

Certificate of Authority

This Is to Certify, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

of BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS	, organized under the
laws of MASSACHUSETTS	, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or
other fundamental organizational documents, i	s hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject
to all provisions of this Certificate, the followin	g classes of insurance: FIRE, MARINE, SURETY,
DISABILITY, PLATE GLASS, LIABILI	TY, WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION, COMMON
CARRIER LIABILITY, BOILER AND MA	CHINERY, BURGLARY, CREDIT, SPRINKLER,
TEAM AND VEHICLE, AUTOMOBILE, AI	RCRAFT and MISCELLANEOUS
as such classes are now or may hereafter be defi	ned in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.
This Certificate is expressly conditioned a	apon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full
compliance with all, and not in violation of an	y, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made
under authority of the laws of the State of Cali	fornia as long as such laws or requirements are in effect
and applicable, and as such laws and requiremen	ets now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.
IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF, effective at of the 15TH day
of	MOVEMBER , 1961 , 1 bave bereunto
set my han	ed and caused my official seal to be affixed this 15TH
day of	NOVEMBER , 1961 .



By John 7/ Chilary